Weighted average diluted shares – FFO	 	 	 168,631,921	 	 160,030,988
(1)	 Represents gain on economically effective interest rate hedges that did not qualify for hedge accounting.
(2)	 Excludes gains on disposition of income-producing properties and unrealized net gains on hedges. Refer to the Summary of Other Gains (Losses) and
(Expenses) in the following pages for additional information.

FFO increased to $161.3 million or $0.96 per share (diluted) in 2011 from $152.7 million or $0.95 per share (diluted) in 2010. The
increases are primarily due to the increase in NOI resulting from acquisitions, development and redevelopment projects coming on
line, as well as same property NOI growth. The effects of the increases in NOI were partially offset by increases in interest expense,
other non-recurring net losses (refer to “Other gains (losses) and (expenses)” section of this MD&A), a prior year reversal of an
allowance for straight-line rent receivable and the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

The Company’s 2010 FFO as presented under IFRS reconciles to the previously reported 2010 FFO under Canadian GAAP
as follows:

(thousands of dollars)	 Q1	 Q2	 Q3	 Q4	 Year

FFO previously reported	 $	 37,346	 $	 36,319	 $	 38,494	 $	 44,975	 $	157,134
Add (deduct)
		  Amortization of above and below market rents		  (513)		  (665)		  (653)		  (656)		  (2,487)
		  Costs capitalized under Canadian GAAP
			   which are not capitalized under IFRS:
				   Interest		  (656)		  (395)		  (419)		  (262)		  (1,732)
				   Other costs		  (118)		  (13)		  (85)		  (117)		  (333)
		  Other adjustments, net		  59		  57		  57		  (38)		  135
FFO as restated for IFRS	 $	 36,118	 $	 35,303	 $	 37,394	 $	 43,902	 $	152,717
FFO per share previously reported	 $	 0.24	 $	 0.23	 $	 0.24	 $	 0.27	 $	 0.98
FFO per share restated for IFRS	 $	 0.23	 $	 0.22	 $	 0.23	 $	 0.27	 $	 0.95

The Company’s reported FFO for the year ended December 31, 2010 has decreased by $4.4 million or $0.03 per share with the
adoption of IFRS, primarily as a result of two items. The amortization of above and below market rents is no longer recorded as the
intangible assets and intangible liabilities are no longer separately recorded under IFRS. Secondly, interest and certain other costs
related to fixturing periods and the 12 month lease up period following completion of construction of any unleased space are no

[…]

business combinations. Accordingly, the Company has not restated business combinations that took place prior to the transition date.
The Company has also elected to apply IFRS 2, “Share-based payments” to equity instruments granted before November 7, 2002,
the date subsequent to which IFRS is effective for instruments granted.

(b) Mandatory exceptions to retrospective application
In preparing these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1, the Company has applied the mandatory exceptions
from full retrospective application of IFRS with respect to estimates. Specifically, hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates,
and accordingly the estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

(c) Reconciliation of equity as reported under Canadian GAAP and IFRS
The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s total equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its total equity in
accordance with IFRS at the transition date:

			   Accumulated		  Contributed
			   Other		  Surplus and	 Total	 Non-
		   	 Comprehensive	 Share	 Other Equity	 Shareholders’	 Controlling	 Total
(thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Note 3(c)	 Deficit	 Income	 Capital	 Items	 Equity	 Interests	 Equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP,
	 December 31, 2009		  $	 (523,071)	 $	 918	 $	1,564,028	 $	 53,968	 $	1,095,843	 $	 —	 $	1,095,843
Differences increasing (decreasing)
	 reported amount:
		  Investment properties	 (i)		  601,570		  —		  —		  —		  601,570		  —		  601,570
		  Deferred taxes	 (ii)		  (111,046)		  —		  —		  —		  (111,046)		  —		  (111,046)
As reported under IFRS,
	 January 1, 2010		  $	 (32,547)	 $	 918	 $	1,564,028	 $	 53,968	 $	1,586,367	 $	 —	 $	1,586,367

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued

80    FIRST CAPITAL REALTY ANNUAL REPORT 2011

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s total equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its total equity in
accordance with IFRS at December 31, 2010:

			   Accumulated		  Contributed
		  Retaining	 Other		  Surplus and	 Total	 Non-
		  Earnings	 Comprehensive	 Share	 Other Equity	 Shareholders’	 Controlling	 Total
(thousands of Canadian dollars)	 Note 3(c)	 (Deficit)	 Income	 Capital	 Items	 Equity	 Interests	 Equity

As reported under Canadian GAAP,
	 December 31, 2010		  $	 (609,501)	 $	 2,239	 $	1,689,516	 $	 51,660	 $	1,133,914	 $	 —	 $	1,133,914
Differences increasing (decreasing)
	 reported amount:
		  Investment properties	 (i)		  873,400		  —		  —		  —		  873,400		  —		  873,400
		  Deferred taxes	 (ii)		  (174,620)		  —		  —		  —		  (174,620)		  —		  (174,620)
		  Other			   (97)		  —		  —		  —		  (97)		  3,906		  3,809
As reported under IFRS,
	 December 31, 2010		  $	 89,182	 $	 2,239	 $	1,689,516	 $	 51,660	 $	1,832,597	 $	 3,906	 $	1,836,503

(i) Investment properties
The Company considers its shopping centres and development land, along with ground leases to which the Company is the lessee,
to be investment properties under IAS 40, “Investment Property” (“IAS 40”). Similar to Canadian GAAP, investment property is initially
recorded at cost under IAS 40. However, subsequent to initial recognition, IAS 40 requires that an entity choose either the cost or fair
value model to account for investment property. The Company has elected to use the fair value model. This adjustment to retained
earnings (deficit) represents the cumulative unrealized gain in respect of the Company’s investment properties, net of the derecognition